

22-407

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

SABA CAPITAL CEF OPPORTUNITIES 1, LTD., SABA CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NUVEEN FLOATING RATE INCOME FUND, NUVEEN FLOATING RATE INCOME
OPPORTUNITY FUND, NUVEEN SHORT DURATION CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND,
NUVEEN GLOBAL HIGH INCOME FUND, AND NUVEEN SENIOR INCOME FUND;
AND TERENCE J. TOTH, JACK B. EVANS, WILLIAM C. HUNTER, ALBIN F.
MOSCHNER, JOHN K. NELSON, JUDITH M. STOCKDALE, CAROLE E. STONE,
MARGARET L. WOLFF, ROBERT L. YOUNG, AND MATTHEW THORNTON, III,
IN THEIR CAPACITY AS TRUSTEES OF THE NUVEEN TRUSTS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, No. 21-cv-327,
Hon. J. Paul Oetken, *United States District Judge*

**BRIEF OF BULLDOG INVESTORS, LLP
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Aaron T. Morris
Andrew W. Robertson
MORRIS KANDINOV LLP
1740 Broadway, 15th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(877) 216-1552

Counsel for Bulldog Investors, LLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE 1940 ACT WAS PASSED TO ADDRESS
ABUSIVE PRACTICES BY INCUMBENT FUND MANAGERS 4

II. SECTION 18(i) PROHIBITS THE USE OF INEQUITABLE
DEVICES DESIGNED TO PERPETUATE CONTROL 6

III. THE 1940 ACT WAS NOT PASSED
TO DETER ACTIVIST SHAREHOLDERS 9

IV. APPELLANTS’ VERSION OF THE SO-CALLED
“LONG-TERM SHAREHOLDER” IS AN INVENTION 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933).....	7
STATUTES	
Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a–18	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a–15	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Boulder Total Return Fund, Inc.</i> , File No. 811-07390, 2010 WL 4630835, at *2 (SEC No-Action Letter Nov. 15, 2010).....	1
Robert F. Wagner, <i>Senator Wagner Introduces Investment Trust Legislation</i> (March 14, 1940) (https://tinyurl.com/5n6v4yww)	4,5
SEC, Report on Investment Trusts and Investment Companies, H.R. Doc. No. 279, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
Statement of Commissioner Robert E. Healy Before Subcommittee Of Committee On Banking And Currency On Wagner-Lea Act, S. 2580, To Regulate Investment Trusts And Investment Companies (April 2, 1940) (https://tinyurl.com/3fzjajfw).....	5
